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Mr. Deput7-8peaker: He wants to know the number of banks opened in tho, State or Madras, since this recommendation was made. Has the hon. Minister rot any information!.

Sbrl TYll&'i: I have not collected this information in connection with this question.

COLOJOO Pl.AN
0911. Shrl N.,,.P. Slaha: (a) Will tbe

Minister of .. 1aaace be pleased to state what amount has been spent by India towards fulfilment or her ohli-
111tion as a Member or the Colombo
Plan up tJII now?

(b) Which countries have receiv·
ed that amount and in what form!

I c·) What assistance and in what form has India received from other countries as a Member of the Colombo
Plan up till now?

The Parliamentary Secretary lo the Mlnlsu,r of Finance <Shrl B. R.
BhapO: (a) An amount of approxi ­
mately Rs. 5 Jakhs has been spent so far towards the fulfilment of India's obligation as a member of the Colombo Plan. which envisa1es the provision of technical assistance of the value of Rs, I crore over a period of seven :v�ars from July 1950.

(b) The countries to whom this technical Assistance has been provided are Burma, Ceylon. Indonesia, Malaya and Singapore, Nepal, Pakistan. Phillip. pines and Thailand. I would Invite attention to the statement laid on the Table of the House In reply to Starred Question No. 6:18 on 25th November.
1952.

(c) India has received both technical and financial assistance. The lnfonna­
tlon regardlns technical aHiatance was contained in the statement referred to In reply to part (b) of the Question.
As reeards financial aid a statement rivlnf the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [Se.e Appendlx V. annexure No. 33 ]

Sllrl Ill. L. Dw1"41: May I know
Sir. the number of experts who have arrived from various countries to India. and the countries from· which they have come In connecUon with this?

Shrl B, � Bltapt: About 20 experu are worldn, In tbls country. Of them.
3 are from l'f"ew Zealand, 1 from Australla and 18 from the United
Kln1dom.

8lu1 M. L. Dwl'fflll: May I know.
Sir. wbat Is the nature of th" aHlst­
a nce which lltdla has &1'1911 to other countrlea in l'Ormection. and also the details of the as1l1tance!

Sbrl 8. R. Bharat: I think he wants the break-up of th� flsure of 5 lakha.
I think the break-up Is as follows:

' tralninf facilities l.fS.000; cost of three experts to Ceylon 14,000; contribution to the expenses of the Bureau, I mean under the Colombo Plan.
Rs. 40.000; cost of the construction of the hostel of the Central Rice Research Institute for accommodatmg International students 2,32.000 and provision for 5 fellowships and schOlarships,
1.00.000.

Sbrl Dabbl: May I kllQW, . Sir, whether under the Colombo Plan the financial aid that Is given is by way of loans or ,rants?

Mr. Depat1-S�er: He wants to know whether the· ftnancial aid Is in the form of loans or ,rants.

Shrt B. R . Bbacat: The Financial assistance or the technical assistance?
I think It is grants. not loans.

Shrl N. P. 81.nha: May I know. Sir, if with India's becoming a member of the Colombo Plan the eftect ls that our Five-Year Plan will be converted Into a Six-Year Plan?
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Hi1hway En1ineerln1, Medical. Public Health, Coal Mines. Technical Rr.learch.
Agricultural and Allied subjects, Telephones and others.

Sbrl Damoclara Meaoa: May I know.
Sir. whether 11·1' help to Burma under the Colombo Plan la .over and above the loan already 1lven by the Government of India!

Mr. Det,!at,,-Speaker: This has noth­
inl to do with the loan.
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1ft lfto wn:o 1'lffl' : �, tf I
Shrt B . 8. Munh1: May I know, Sir, wbat nature ot technical help haa been rendered to the Government of Burma and the expenditure on that and the officers sent!
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Mr. Depat1..S»eaker: Re1ardin1 the first two. th�y have been a�wered.

$hri B. 8. Murihy: What Is the nature of the technical . assistance?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker. It is not neces­
aaey to 10 into those details. Whatever they want.

Shrt K. IL Buu: May we know, Sir. it in the selection of these experts our Government had any say or not?

Shri 8. R . 8hapt: Yes. All neaotia­
tlons tor technical assistance are bilateral. They are sent as a result ot agreement between the countries COi>
cerned.

Shrt 8. S. Murthy: May I know. Sir. who were the experts sent to Burma�

Shri 8. R. B!aapt: I am sorry· I cannot give the names nt this staae.
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EXPORT or ScllAP MICo\

"' •9U. Sltrl N. P. lmlla: Will the Minister of Nataral .___ ud Sclea-Ulc Beseardi be pleased to state whe·
ther there 11 any p�oposat to put M b1m on the export of scrap mica!

The Deput1 Mlaiater el Nataral .._
- ... 8deaWle .......
(Shrt IL D. Mala'ft)"a): Y,ts. Sir. A proposal to ban the export of scrap mica for a period of two or three years as an experimental meaaure la under consideration.

Sbrt N. P. Stalla: May I know. Sir. the reason for the bannlne of these exports?

Slll1 K. D. Mala'ft)"a: It Is said that out of the scrap mica that Is exported from here an attempt Is belnf, made to produce a type of s)'llthet c mica called 'Semica'. So we tboucM tbat by bannln& our exo,orta of 11erap mica we ml&bt be able to restrict the pro ­
duction of 'Semka' outside.

Sbri Naaadu: Is It a fact. Sir. that even if we ban the exports of scrap mica from our country, the requirements of mka can be met by South America. Australia. Canada, South Africa. ltal,y. Norway and Sweden?

Sbrl K. D. Malavlya: We ·are the biggest exporters of scrap mica; 80 per cent. is exported by us. But It Is alao a fact that certain countries are' pro­
ducinf, mica and exportlne it to Amer ca and other countries.

Sla'rt Naaadaa: Do the Government propose to call for the viewpoints of all the 'Parties concerned in· mica scrap trade before · takinl any decis.ion to ban the export,?

Sbri K. D. Malavl7a: The matter ls belnf considered by the Commerce and Industry Ministry and they will take into consideration all the aspects.

Sbrl Nateaan: Is there any propo1al to manufacture mlcanlte In Madras?

Shrt ll. D. Malavlya: So far. as Government is concerned. No. Sir.

Sbri N. P. SlaJaa: May I seek this information-whether India ls lmport­
inJ scrap mica from Brazil?

Shri K.. D. Malavt7a: No.
Shri Nateua: ls the Government aware of the fact that there Is a factory producin& micanite in Gudur?

Mr. �paty-Speaker: He does not know.

Sbrl itapanlab: To what countries was scrap mica exported In the past?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: What were the countries to which ac:rap mica was exported before bannln&?

Sim S:. D . MalHIJa: I aaid .the ban is under conslaer11tlon, We have not yet lmpoaed the ban. The bl&&est importlnc country ia the U.S.A.

Sllrl RachavaJa.b: May I know, Sir. whether the Government Is aware of the fact that this ban on the export of mica ls resultina In une.mployment of a larae number of workers?

Shrt K.. D. Hala•IJ'a: So far u I said. Sir. the Government have not banned the exports. The proposal to ban exports Is under conalderatlon.
There are other reuona for the ea­
porta ba9fnl ,one DWn.

Sllrt N. IINlwi ... Na.Ir. May I know, Sir. what 11 the total quantity of scrap mica exported Jut year and w� this trade ia belnl conducted by monopolists or small-,cale a1enu?

